Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

PSIC Signation College Information College

Sh. Jasbir Singh (9888296107)

Village Bolapur, Jhabewal,

PO-Ramgarh, District Ludhiana Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o SHO, Police Station, Dehlon, District Ludhiana

[RTI Encl.] Public Information Officer

Reg. Post O/o Police Station focal point

Ludhiana

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police,

Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 1527 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jasbir Singh

Respondent: Ms. Jatinder Kaur (SI) 7355958100

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant/ Complainant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Jatinder Kaur pleaded that the sought information enumerated in RTI application is not related with us (i.e. from O/o SHO, PS, Dehlon, Ldh). She further added that the concerned department in this case is Police Station focal point Ludhiana.
- 3. In the light of above and on perusal of the relevant documents on file, the Commission finds that PIO office of Police Station focal point Ludhiana is impeaded as necessary party in this case. A copy of RTI application be sent to the said office along with this order through registered post for their ready reference along with directions as an opportunity to provide the requisite information to the appellant and to represent this case in person or through any of his representative(s) on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.
- 4. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **01.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 23.09.2020 Sd/(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Makhan Singh (9915169047)

S/o Sh. Jagir Singh Village Bika, District SBS Nagar

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

[Reg. Post] Public Information Officer
O/o Commissioner of Police,
Amritsar

First Appellate Authority O/o Commissioner of Police, Amritsar

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1535 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Nobody

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- After going through the case file it is observed inadvertently the address of respondent PIO
 was typed as O/o Commissioner of Police, <u>Ludhiana</u> instead of O/o Commissioner of
 Police, <u>Amritsar</u>.
- 3. In the view of above, the matter is adjourned for further hearing on 01.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. In addition, both the parties are ordered to represent this case on the next date of hearing, along with the directions respondent PIO file a reply/ supply the information before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which punitive action will be initiated.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
Dated: 23.09.2020 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Amrik Singh (9914268666)

Block J/26/100, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana-141012

Versus

Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o District Public Relation Officer,

Ludhiana

Respondent

Compliant Case No.: 323 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Present: Appellant: Sh. Amrik Singh

Respondent: Sh. Param Narula (APRO)(8427222224)

Sh. Prabhdeep Singh(946391401)

ORDER

1. The Appellant/ Complainant filed appeal in the Commission dated 16.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Param Narula pleaded that the sought information has been supplied to the appellant by hand (comprising 58 pages).

3. On this, Complainant, Sh. Amrik Singh contended that the supplied information is incomplete and he is not with it.

4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, the Complainant is directed/advised to collect the information/reply on the discrepancies pointed out by him, he may approach respondent PIO by proper tie-up with him. The respondent PIO is bound to make available the information/reply on the deficiencies pointed out by appellant, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 19.11.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 23.09.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Davinder Sharma Bitta (9417136539)

S/o Sh.Sham Lal, House NO. 874, street No. 6, Janakpuri, Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana

> Appeal Case No.: 1553 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Versus

Present: Appellant: Sh. Davinder Sharma Bitta

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (ASI) 9915603000

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant/ Complainant filed appeal in the Commission dated 16.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that the sought information has been supplied to the appellant thorough post on 22.09.2020. A copy of which is received in the commission via email dated 22.09.2020. This email is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.
- 3. On this, appellant Sh. Davinder Sharma Bitta states that no information is received till date.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is transpired that, once the appellant receives the information he is directed to **point out discrepancies** if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **01.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 23.09.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh (9041004313)

Village Bolapur, Jhabewal, PO-Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road District Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 1517 of 2020 Cisco Webex Proceedings

Versus

Present: Appellant: Sh. Tejinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (ASI) 9915603000

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant/ Complainant filed appeal in the Commission dated 15.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Ramesh Kumar pleaded that the sought information is third party information and has denied to supply the information.
- 3. On this, appellant Sh. Tejinder Singh contended that as the sought information involves large Public interest therefore can't be denied u/s RTI Act 2005. An email is received from the appellant vide which he had mentioned in detail plea of this case.
- 4. In the present case, there is tangible public purpose which has been cited by the appellant that would convince the Commission to override the guaranteed exemption under Section 8(1)(j) to the individual. Therefore, the respondent PIO, is hereby directed to provide the copy of action taken report (as enumerated in RTI application), under intimation to the commission. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.
- 5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **02.12.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.**

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 23.09.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner